After Recording Return To: RUTH RUHL, P.C. Attn: Recording Department 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850

Dallas, Texas 75251

OrCoop Prepared By: RUTH RUHL, P.C. 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251

[Space Above This Live For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 5508262

MERS No.: 1000730-0083556472-5

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Fit Case No.: 137-5194001-703

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 10th day of June, 2014 between Kirk D Christenberry and Gwen Christenberry, husband and wife, whose address it 17103 Ridgewood Ave, Lansing, Illinois 60438

("Bortower/Grantor")

and Freedom Mortgage Corp., by LoanCare, a Division of FNF Servicing Inc., NKA LoanCare, U.C., as agent under limited POA, whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virignia Beach, Virginia 23452

("Lender/Cantee").

and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

("Morkagee"),

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Decd of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") and Timely , granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated August 26th, 2009 Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and , in Book/Liber assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on September 3rd, 2009

, Official Records of N/A , Instrument No. 0924615034 , Page N/A , and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, County, Illinois

the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in said Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property," located at 17103 Ridgewood Ave, Lansing, Illinois 60438

Loan No.: 5508262

the real property described being set forth as follows: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of July 1s, 2014 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$131,871.95 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to par the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.500 %, from June 1st, 2014 . Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$ 668.18 , beginning on the 1st day of July , 2014 , and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.500 % will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on June 1st, 2044 , (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sures secured by the Security Instrument.

 If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, rull and void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. I above:
- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, imple noting, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

Loan No.: 5508262

- Borrower understands and agrees that:
- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All cone and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, selministrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- (1) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee/Beneficiary of record under the Security Instrument and the Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.
- 6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.
- Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over (n) Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrived. These items are called "Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be add under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, E orrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment vithin such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with

Loan No.: 5508262

applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

6/24/14	Kild Min (Seal)
Date	Kirk D Christenbeten -Borrower
C/a4/14	(Seal)
Date ' /	Gwen Chr. is tenberry —Borrower
	(Seal)
Date	-Borrower
D	(Seal)
Date	-Borrower

1420354247 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 5508262

			BORROW	'ER AC	KNOWLE	EDGMEN	T		
State of	Illinois		§						
County of			9 § §						
O Sally personally	n this 2 M. H appeared	day o eckwi Kirk D Chi	istenberry and	<i>lnan</i> d Gwen C	ne of notary], hristenberry	, <i>QC</i> a Notary Po	0/4/ ublic in an	, before me d for said sta	ie,
<i>[name of p</i> acknowled	erson ackn ged to mo	<i>owledged],</i> hat he/she/t	known to me hey executed	to be the the same	person who e for the purpos	xecuted the se therein st	within ins ated.	trument, and	
(Seal)					Sall	ly m	Nec	kovini	
•	SALL MOTARY PL	Y M HECK	MPS OF U.C.S		Notary Sign	tature M	Hec	KWINE	·
	99y Control	TOTAL BUILDING)	Type or Prin			4. 1	
				0	Notary Publ				_
				4	My Commis	ssion Expire	es: <u>Fe</u>	5 K, 20	18
				•	Collina	PZ			
						C	6/4		
							,	$S_{\mathcal{O}}$	

Loan No.: 5508262	
6/24/14 -Date	
Freedom Mortgage Corp., by LoanCare, a Division of FNF Servicing Inc., PFA LoanCare, LLC, as agent under limited POA By: Printed/Typed Name: Its: SCLETIF-	
LENDER AXX	NOWLEDGMENT
State of Virginia County of Virgina Beach City On this PACHAEL N. L. SILVAS personally appeared, Division of FNF Servicing Inc., NKA LoanCare, LLC, and the service of	ZDIY before me, Iname of no ar /], a Notary Public in and for said state of Freedom Mortgage Corp., by LoanCare, a as agent under limited POA Lender,
personally known to me to be the person who executed t acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same	he within instrument on behalt of said entity, and
(Seal) REGISTRATION NO. REGISTRATION NO. 12331/2017 OF VIRGINIA	RACHAEL N. L. SILVAS Type or Print Name of Notary Notary Public, State of

Loan No.: 5508262	
6/24/14 -Date	
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, IncMortgagee	
By: Mrue Butter	
Printed/Typed Name: JOANNE BUTLEF	₹
Its: Assistant Secretary	
Ox	
MORTGAGEE A	.CKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Virginia § County of Virgina Beach City §	
Non this 26 day of June	2014 before me,
personally appeared Systems, Inc., Mortgagee, personally known to me to be said entity, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they ex	Iname contary, a Notary Public in and for said state, Assistant secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration the person who secuted the within instrument on behalf of secuted the same for the purpose therein stated.
(Seal)	agara p. grash
	JOANNA PHYLIS NASH
	Type or Print Name of Notary
JOANNA PHYLIS NASH NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION # 7507167	Notary Public, State of UIGINIO
OMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2015	My Commission Expires: 4/50 10

1420354247 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MODIFICATION BANKRUPTCY DISCLOSURE RIDER

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377 Loan No.: 5508262

MERS No.: 1000730-0083556472-5

THIS MODIFICATION BANKRUPTCY DISCLOSURE RIDER, effective the 10th day of June, 2014 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of 100 same date made by Kirk D Christenberry and Gwen Christenberry, husband and wife

(the "Borrower"),

and Freedom Mortgage Corp., by Leant Pare, a Division of FNF Servicing Inc., NKA LoanCare, LLC, as agent under limited POA

(the "Lender")

and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc. (the "Mortgagee") covering the Property described in the Loan Modification Agreement located at: 17103 Ridgewood Ave, Lansing, Illinois 60438

[Property Address]

Borrower understands and acknowledges that if Borrower o eaches any of the terms and conditions of the Loan Modification Agreement, including, but not limited to, timely making the payments described in the Loan Modification Agreement, that Lender has the right to foreclose the Property in accordance with the terms and conditions of the underlying Security Instrument.

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Loan Modification 2 greement, Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Borrower was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding after the execution of the Note and Security Instrument;
- 2. Borrower has or reasonably expects to have the ability to make the payments specified in the Loan Modification Agreement; and
- 3. The Loan Modification Agreement was entered into consensually and it does not offert the discharge of Borrower's personal liability on the Note.

Borrower understands and acknowledges that Borrower has had an opportunity to consult an attorney of Ec. wer's own choosing before Borrower executed the Loan Modification Agreement or this Modification Bankruptcy Disclosure Rider, and Borrower has either consulted with an attorney or has declined the opportunity to consult with an attorney.

1420354247 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

		Loan No.: 5508	1262
Date	24/14	Kirk D Christenberry	(Seal)
6	14 m	Sum Clinter	(Seal)
Date	O/X	Qwen Christenberry	-Borrower
Date		.	(Seal) -Borrower
Date	0,5		-borrower
= · · · · ·			(Seal)
Date	C	4 County Clarks	-Borrower
		'C	
		40	
		7	
		C_{ℓ}	
		Op,	
		T	
		() <u>,</u>

1420354247 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 5508262

Freedom Mortgage Corp., by LoanCare, a Division of FNF Servicing Inc., NKA -Lender	Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, IncMortgagee
LoanCare, LLC, a agent under limited POA	-iviorigagee
Ву:	By: Dane Butler
Printed Typed Name: PATRICK WHITE	Printed/Typed Mame: JOANNE BUTLER
Its: HERT SEAGRAM	Its: Assistant Secretary
C/26/14	6/26/14
-Date	-Date
	The state of the s
	C
	Ti
	O_{κ}
MODIFICATION RANKRIPTOV DISCLOSURE RIBER-CHAP	TER 7 RANKBURTOV Pogs 3 of 3

1420354247 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

All that cert an parcel of land situate in the City of Lansing, County of Cook and State of Illinois bounded and described as follows:

The North 1/4 of Lot 29 and all of Lot 30 in Block 9 in Lansing Calumet, being a subdivision of the West 104 rods of the East 132 rods of the North 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 36 A Princip North, Range 15 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Tax id#: 30-30-210-043